
Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Not classified 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

1 

2 

DNS 

No. 

7 

56 

103 

79 

38 

85 

269 

157 

43 

71 

17 

Name 

Conor King 

Mark Adams 

Thor Johnson 

Donald E Thieman 

Gunter Pichler 

Howard Hamilton 

Todd Morton 

Michael Zbarsky 

Ken Garchow 

James Buskirk 

Mike Kelley 

Class 

GT2 

FIA G4 

FIA G2 

AS 

CP 

VP3 

AS 

AS 

BP 

BP 

TA 

Best Tm 

1:26.790 

1:29.312 

1:28.454 

1:29.941 

1:31.476 

1:34.151 

1:38.162 

1:34.658 

1:55.402 

Laps 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

11 

8 

2 

Make/Model 

2000 Chevrolet Holden 

1970 Jaguar XKE 

1974 BMW 3.5 CSL 

1979 Ford Mustang 

1964 Jaguar E - Type 

1985 Toyota Celica 

1969 Chevrolet Camaro 

1988 Chevrolet Camaro 

1971 Chevrolet Camaro 

1968 Chevrolet Corvette 

1997 Pontiac Grand Prix 

Hometown 

Los Angeles CA 

Olympia WA 

Kirkland WA 

Washougal WA 

West Vancouver BC 

Portland OR 

Renton WA 

Courtenay BC 

Portland OR 

White Salmon WA 

Richland WA 

D i s p l a c e m e n t  

358 

4343 

3500 

5000 

4200 

2366 

4948 

305 

5000 

5700 

376 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

0  Car #71 - Non-functioning transponder 

Printed: 9/19/2025 1:56:12 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Society Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts 

Margin of Victory 

16.509 

Avg. Speed 

71.856 

Best Lap Tm 

1:26.790 

Best Speed 

81.714 

Best Lap by 

7 - Conor King 

 

SOVREN Columbia River Classic 

7/8/12b - Vint/Hist Large Bore 

Race #2 

Race started at 15:59:43 

Portland International Raceway 1.970 miles 

9/6/2025 16:00 

 23 Annual SOVREN

Columbia River Classic

September 6-7, 2025



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Not classified 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

DNS 

No. 

71 

7 

103 

79 

85 

38 

269 

56 

43 

157 

17 

Name 

James Buskirk 

Conor King 

Thor Johnson 

Donald E Thieman 

Howard Hamilton 

Gunter Pichler 

Todd Morton 

Mark Adams 

Ken Garchow 

Michael Zbarsky 

Mike Kelley 

Class 

BP 

GT2 

FIA G2 

AS 

VP3 

CP 

AS 

FIA G4 

BP 

AS 

TA 

Best Tm 

1:25.728 

1:24.909 

1:31.120 

1:30.778 

1:30.655 

1:33.276 

1:38.508 

1:29.311 

2:32.623 

Laps 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

11 

9 

1 

Make/Model 

1968 Chevrolet Corvette 

2000 Chevrolet Holden 

1974 BMW 3.5 CSL 

1979 Ford Mustang 

1985 Toyota Celica 

1964 Jaguar E - Type 

1969 Chevrolet Camaro 

1970 Jaguar XKE 

1971 Chevrolet Camaro 

1988 Chevrolet Camaro 

1997 Pontiac Grand Prix 

Hometown 

White Salmon WA 

Los Angeles CA 

Kirkland WA 

Washougal WA 

Portland OR 

West Vancouver BC 

Renton WA 

Olympia WA 

Portland OR 

Courtenay BC 

Richland WA 

D i s p l a c e m e n t  

5700 

358 

3500 

5000 

2366 

4200 

4948 

4343 

5000 

305 

376 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 9/19/2025 1:56:33 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Society Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts 

Margin of Victory 

1.270 

Avg. Speed 

74.956 

Best Lap Tm 

1:24.909 

Best Speed 

83.525 

Best Lap by 

7 - Conor King 

 

SOVREN Columbia River Classic 

7/8/12b - Vint/Hist Large Bore 

Race #3 

Race started at 9:34:55 

Portland International Raceway 1.970 miles 

9/7/2025 09:35 

 23 Annual SOVREN

Columbia River Classic

September 6-7, 2025



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

71 

79 

103 

85 

7 

269 

157 

43 

38 

56 

17 

Name 

James Buskirk 

Donald E Thieman 

Thor Johnson 

Howard Hamilton 

Conor King 

Todd Morton 

Michael Zbarsky 

Ken Garchow 

Gunter Pichler 

Mark Adams 

Mike Kelley 

Class 

BP 

AS 

FIA G2 

VP3 

GT2 

AS 

AS 

BP 

CP 

FIA G4 

TA 

Best Tm 

1:24.801 

1:30.321 

1:30.242 

1:31.374 

1:24.862 

1:37.493 

Laps 

12 

12 

12 

12 

11 

11 

Make/Model 

1968 Chevrolet Corvette 

1979 Ford Mustang 

1974 BMW 3.5 CSL 

1985 Toyota Celica 

2000 Chevrolet Holden 

1969 Chevrolet Camaro 

1988 Chevrolet Camaro 

1971 Chevrolet Camaro 

1964 Jaguar E - Type 

1970 Jaguar XKE 

1997 Pontiac Grand Prix 

Hometown 

White Salmon WA 

Washougal WA 

Kirkland WA 

Portland OR 

Los Angeles CA 

Renton WA 

Courtenay BC 

Portland OR 

West Vancouver BC 

Olympia WA 

Richland WA 

D i s p l a c e m e n t  

5700 

5000 

3500 

2366 

358 

4948 

305 

5000 

4200 

4343 

376 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 9/19/2025 1:56:54 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Society Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts 

Margin of Victory 

1:05.921 

Avg. Speed 

74.537 

Best Lap Tm 

1:24.801 

Best Speed 

83.631 

Best Lap by 

71 - James Buskirk 

 

SOVREN Columbia River Classic 

7/8/12b - Vint/Hist Large Bore 

Run #4 

Race started at 13:04:19 

Portland International Raceway 1.970 miles 

9/7/2025 13:05 

 23 Annual SOVREN

Columbia River Classic

September 6-7, 2025


