



23 Annual SOVREN
Columbia River Classic
September 6-7, 2025



SOVREN Columbia River Classic

Sorted on Laps

7/8/12b - Vint/Hist Large Bore

tland International Raceway 1.970 miles

Race #2

9/6/2025 16:00

Race started at 15:59:43

Pos	PIC	No.	Name	Class	Best Tm	Laps	Make/Model	Hometown	Displacem
1	1	7	Conor King	GT2	1:26.790	12	2000 Chevrolet Holden	Los Angeles CA	358
2	1	56	Mark Adams	FIA G4	1:29.312	12	1970 Jaguar XKE	Olympia WA	4343
3	1	103	Thor Johnson	FIA G2	1:28.454	12	1974 BMW 3.5 CSL	Kirkland WA	3500
4	1	79	Donald E Thieman	AS	1:29.941	12	1979 Ford Mustang	Washougal WA	5000
5	1	38	Gunter Pichler	CP	1:31.476	12	1964 Jaguar E - Type	West Vancouver BC	4200
6	1	85	Howard Hamilton	VP3	1:34.151	12	1985 Toyota Celica	Portland OR	2366
7	2	269	Todd Morton	AS	1:38.162	11	1969 Chevrolet Camaro	Renton WA	4948
8	3	157	Michael Zbarsky	AS	1:34.658	8	1988 Chevrolet Camaro	Courtenay BC	305
9	1	43	Ken Garchow	BP	1:55.402	2	1971 Chevrolet Camaro	Portland OR	5000
10	2	71	James Buskirk	BP			1968 Chevrolet Corvette	White Salmon WA	5700

Not classified

NS	NS	17	Mike Kelley	TA			1997 Pontiac Grand Prix	Richland WA	376
----	----	----	-------------	----	--	--	-------------------------	-------------	-----

Announcements

Car #71 - Non-functioning transponder

Margin of Victory	Avg. Speed	Best Lap Tm	Best Speed	Best Lap by
16.509	71.856	1:26.790	81.714	7 - Conor King

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass

Orbits



www.mylaps.com

ety Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts



23 Annual SOVREN
Columbia River Classic
September 6-7, 2025



SOVREN Columbia River Classic

Sorted on Laps

7/8/12b - Vint/Hist Large Bore

tland International Raceway 1.970 miles

Race #3

9/7/2025 09:35

Race started at 9:34:55

Pos	PIC	No.	Name	Class	Best Tm	Laps	Make/ Model	Hometown	Displac e
1	1	71	James Buskirk	BP	1:25.728	12	1968 Chevrolet Corvette	White Salmon WA	5700
2	1	7	Conor King	GT2	1:24.909	12	2000 Chevrolet Holden	Los Angeles CA	358
3	1	103	Thor Johnson	FIA G2	1:31.120	12	1974 BMW 3.5 CSL	Kirkland WA	3500
4	1	79	Donald E Thieman	AS	1:30.778	12	1979 Ford Mustang	Washougal WA	5000
5	1	85	Howard Hamilton	VP3	1:30.655	12	1985 Toyota Celica	Portland OR	2366
6	1	38	Gunter Pichler	CP	1:33.276	12	1964 Jaguar E - Type	West Vancouver BC	4200
7	2	269	Todd Morton	AS	1:38.508	11	1969 Chevrolet Camaro	Renton WA	4948
8	1	56	Mark Adams	FIA G4	1:29.311	9	1970 Jaguar XKE	Olympia WA	4343
9	2	43	Ken Garchow	BP	2:32.623	1	1971 Chevrolet Camaro	Portland OR	5000
10	3	157	Michael Zbarsky	AS			1988 Chevrolet Camaro	Courtenay BC	305

Not classified

NS	NS	17	Mike Kelley	TA			1997 Pontiac Grand Prix	Richland WA	376
----	----	----	-------------	----	--	--	-------------------------	-------------	-----

Margin of Victory

Avg. Speed

Best Lap Tm

Best Speed

Best Lap by

1.270

74.956

1:24.909

83.525

7 - Conor King

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass

Orbits



www.mylaps.com

ety Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts



23 Annual SOVREN
Columbia River Classic
September 6-7, 2025



SOVREN Columbia River Classic

Sorted on Laps

7/8/12b - Vint/Hist Large Bore

tland International Raceway 1.970 miles

Run #4

9/7/2025 13:05

Race started at 13:04:19

Pos	PIC	No.	Name	Class	Best Tm	Laps	Make/Model	Hometown	Displacement
1	1	71	James Buskirk	BP	1:24.801	12	1968 Chevrolet Corvette	White Salmon WA	5700
2	1	79	Donald E Thieman	AS	1:30.321	12	1979 Ford Mustang	Washougal WA	5000
3	1	103	Thor Johnson	FIA G2	1:30.242	12	1974 BMW 3.5 CSL	Kirkland WA	3500
4	1	85	Howard Hamilton	VP3	1:31.374	12	1985 Toyota Celica	Portland OR	2366
5	1	7	Conor King	GT2	1:24.862	11	2000 Chevrolet Holden	Los Angeles CA	358
6	2	269	Todd Morton	AS	1:37.493	11	1969 Chevrolet Camaro	Renton WA	4948

Not classified

NS	NS	157	Michael Zbarsky	AS			1988 Chevrolet Camaro	Courtenay BC	305
NS	NS	43	Ken Garchow	BP			1971 Chevrolet Camaro	Portland OR	5000
NS	NS	38	Gunter Pichler	CP			1964 Jaguar E - Type	West Vancouver BC	4200
NS	NS	56	Mark Adams	FIA G4			1970 Jaguar XKE	Olympia WA	4343
NS	NS	17	Mike Kelley	TA			1997 Pontiac Grand Prix	Richland WA	376

Margin of Victory

Avg. Speed

Best Lap Tm

Best Speed

Best Lap by

1:05.921 74.537 1:24.801 83.631 71 - James Buskirk

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass

Orbits



www.mylaps.com

ety Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts